
For any apologies or requests for further information, or for a member of the public to 
make a statement: 
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 26th July, 2012 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2012 as a correct record 

 
6. Police and Crime Commissioners   
 
 To receive a presentation on the arrangements for PCC’s and Crime Panels under the Police 

Reform Act 2011. 
 

7. Armed Forces Community Covenant  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To give guidance on additional service initiatives to explore. 

 
8. Libraries Strategy  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
 To give consideration to the Libraries Strategy prior to it being submitted to Cabinet for 

approval 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 
10. Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

committee. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, P Hayes, J Jackson, W Livesley, M Parsons, 
J  Wray, Lam and R Fletcher 
Emily Lam – Police Authority 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Hough and B Silvester 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey – Portfolio Holder for Communities and Registration 
Services 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Zandra Neeld – Performance Manager 
Amanda Rudham – Human Resources Policy Manager 
Jan Griffiths – Community Safety Operations Manager  
Judith Gibson – Domestic Abuse Manager 
Kate Rose – Principal Children’s Safeguarding Manager 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
Katie Smith –Scrutiny Officer 

 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting on 10 May 2012 be approved as a 
correct record 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no Members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
interests. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no Members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
party whip. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee 
 

15 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY  
 
The Committee considered a report on the consultation on the equality objectives 
that had been discussed at the Committee’s meeting on 1 March 2012. The 
report also contained examples of equality issues regarding employment 
procedures which the Committee requested on the 1 March 2012. 
 
The Performance Manager and the Senior Personnel Officer attended the 
meeting to present the report. The officers gave an outline of the report. Members 
asked questions and the following point arose: 
 

• An Equality Impact Assessment had to be carried out with every 
business plan to consider how decisions made to change a service 
affect equality.  
 

• Members believed the equality of Councillors and Service Users should 
be as important as the equality of staff and should be reflected as such in 
the equality objectives of the Council.  
 

• Bullying and Harassment were difficult to define. Personal perception 
played an important role in whether an individual was being bullied or 
harassed. There were management structures in place to deal with 
disputes. Managers would be responsible for making a judgement in each 
case and the Human Resources service was there to offer advice. 
 

• Members believed that Social and Economic status should not be 
included in the list of protected characteristics as social and economic 
status was considered to be irrelevant when managing and hiring 
employees.  
 

• There was an objective to “develop a culture where staff understand their 
role in relation to equalities and behaviour in a way that illustrates this 
understanding”. Members wanted to know how this culture change would 
be carried out. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be received.  
 

(b) That the Performance Manager and HR Manager be requested to amend 
the equality objectives to include Councillors and Service Users as well as 
Officers so that Councillors and service users are equally protected.  

(c) That the Performance Manager and Senior Personnel Officer be 
requested to report back to the Committee to explain how Councillors and 

Page 2



Service Users will be supported in future as well as Officers.  
 

(d) That “social or economic status” should be removed from the list of 
protected groups in the Council’s policy on equality for staff however that 
“social or economic status” should be a protected group for Service Users.
  
 

(e) That the Performance Manager and Senior Personnel Officer be requested to 
show the practical steps that will be used to “develop a culture where staff 
understand their role in relation to equalities and behaviour in a way that 
illustrates this understanding” and the method that will be used to measure 
achievement of the culture development.  

 
 
 

16 CCTV UPDATE  
 
The Community Safety Operations Manager attended the meeting to present an 
update to the Committee on the current status of work to remove trees obscuring 
the sightlines of a number of CCTV Cameras. At previous meetings Members 
had expressed concern that the safety of communities was being put at risk by 
the effect trees were having on the coverage of CCTV cameras. 
 
The Community Safety Operations Manager outlined the process which had to be 
carried out to trim or remove trees so that they no longer obscured the view of 
CCTV cameras. If a tree was subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO), 
planning consent would need to be obtained from the relevant planning 
committee prior to any alterations being made to the tree. Trees without TPOs 
could be trimmed or removed without the need for planning permission which 
made the process of dealing with obscuration much quicker. 
 
There were currently a significant number of trees obscuring various cameras 
throughout the Borough which would take time to deal with. Once the current 
issues with tree obscuration had been dealt with a plan would need to be put in 
place whereby CCTV staff were able to anticipate future obstruction by growing 
tree so that action could be taken before issues arose. 
 
The Committee was keen to ensure that community safety was maintained at all 
times, by making sure that no CCTV cameras were obscured. The Committee 
also recognised that it was important acknowled
[...]
ing for the Domestic Abuse Partnership was only provided for 
one year each year and the future of funding was unstable. This 
made it difficult to plan for and develop future service provision for 
victims and perpetrators of domestic abuse.  
 

• The Domestic Abuse Partnership wanted to provide more support for 
perpetrators of domestic abuse however were unable to due to lack of 
funding. The Domestic Abuse Manager suggested that by working with 
perpetrators they would be able to reduce the number of repeat offenders 
and help to protect victims of domestic abuse.  
 

• There were 5000 domestic incidents reported to the Police in Cheshire 
East, 35% of which were alcohol related. Mental health issues was also a 
factor in many cases. The highest number of high risk cases totalling 158 
(2per 1000 population) which was shown in the table at 4.1, occurred in 
Crewe 
 

• 2% of victims of domestic abuse use refuges for accommodation away 
from perpetrators. There was a refuge in Crewe for Cheshire East 

Page 4



residents and residents from outside the Borough. Some victims required 
refuge further away from perpetrators for safety reasons which meant 
Local Authorities had to support each other by providing refuge for victims 
from outside their Borough.  
 

• Out of Hours services could provide emergency support in finding 
overnight accommodation for victims if necessary. Most of the services 
provided to victims who come forward for support were best provided to 
them during office hours. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be received.  
 

(b) That the Committee recommend to Council that funding for the provision 
of support to perpetrators of domestic violence to provided. 

(c)  

(d)  The Committee the Domestic Abuse Manager be requested to return to a 
future meeting of the Committee with proposals for funding to deal with 
perpetrator behaviour.  
 

(e) That the Committee recommend to Council and its partners that the 
funding of the Domestic Abuse Partnership be budgeted for three years in 
the next budget to provide stability and increase confidence in the continuity of 
the work carried by the Partnership. 

 
18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme and the business of 
future meetings. Members of the Committee were asked if they would represent 
the Committee as a non-voting member of the Budget Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

(b) That Councillor Peter Hayes be the Committee’s representative as a non-voting 
member of the Budget Task Group.  

 
19 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Forward Plan be noted 
 
Before concluding the meeting the Chairman thanked the outgoing Scrutiny 
Officer James Morley for his work with the Committee over the past 11 months 
and welcomed back Katie Smith who was due to take over as Scrutiny Officer for 
the Committee. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.35 am and concluded at 1.05 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting 

 
26th July 2012 

Report of: 
Subject/Title: 

Head of Performance, Customer Services & Capacity 
Armed Forces Community Covenant 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor  
  
___________________________________                                                                       

 
 

1.0       Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council has recently become a signatory to a Cheshire wide 

Community Covenant, which is a voluntary statement of mutual support 
between the civilian community and the Armed Forces Community. 
The Council now needs to set out an Action Plan to demonstrate how it 
will meet its commitments through practical service initiatives. 

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Committee is requested to: 
 
2.2 Note the information contained within the report. 
 
2.3 Give guidance on additional service initiatives to explore. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 
 
4.1 Not applicable  
 
5.0 Policy Implications including - Climate Change 
             - Health 
5.1 None  
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
  
6.1 None 
 
7.0  Legal Implications 
 
7.1 None 
  

Agenda Item 7Page 7



8.0 Risk Management 
 
8.1 None  
 
9.0 Background  
 
9.1 A Community Covenant is a voluntary statement of mutual support 

between a civilian community and its local Armed Forces community. 
The Covenant is signed by various members of the community 
including representatives of the Armed Forces and the local authority. It 
may also be signed by other agencies keen to support the principles of 
the Community Covenant. It is intended to complement, at a local level, 
the national Armed Forces Covenant, which outlines the moral 
obligation between the Nation, the Government and the Armed Forces. 

 
9.2 On 30th June, and on behalf of the Council, the Mayor signed the 

Cheshire Community Covenant which was also signed by the following 
organisations: 

 
  

• Cheshire East Borough Council • Cheshire West & Chester Council 
• Halton Borough Council • Warrington Borough Council 
• NHS • Cheshire Chamber of Commerce 
• Job Centre Plus • Combat Stress 
• Cheshire Army Benevolent Fund • Royal British Legion 
• SSAFA • Probation Service 
• Cheshire Constabulary  
• Veterans UK  

 
 A copy of the Covenant is appended for information. 
  
9.3 In keeping with the principles of the Covenant, it is now appropriate to 

develop a local action plan detailing those measures which are/could 
be in place to support service personnel and to reinforce this, the 
following Motion was submitted to Council by Councillor Baxendale: 

 
 “The Council’s formal signing of the Community Covenant scheme 

which clearly demonstrates its commitment and support to the Armed 
Services is to be welcomed. However, this
[...]
r 
5 years.   

Customer Services – Blue 
Badges 

There is a national policy issued by the 
Department for Transport which takes 
account of: 
• People who receive War Pensioners Mobility 

Supplement 
• People who have been awarded a benefit 

under the Armed Forces Compensation 
Scheme and have been assessed and certified 
by the Service Personnel and Veterans Agency 
as having a permanent and substantial 
disability which causes inability to walk or 
very considerable difficulty in walking 

 
  
10.2 To help promote the services available, a webpage has been set up on 

the Council’s intranet site which provides some links and general 
information. This page can  be developed as more information 
becomes available.  

 

Page 10



10.3 Members are asked to note the current position and, if appropriate, 
identify any further service areas where the development of new 
initiatives could be pursued.  

 
 

11.0  Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 
 
 
Name: Zandra Neeld 
Designation: Policy Manager  
Tel No: 01270 686633 
Email: zandra.neeld@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 11



 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cheshire, Halton and Warrington 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 100049046 Map  

Page 13



 
Community Covenant General Principles 
 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant is a voluntary statement of mutual 
support between a civilian community and its local Armed Forces Community. 
It is intended to complement the Armed Forces Covenant, which outlines the 
moral obligation between the Nation, the Government and the Armed Forces, 
at a local level.  
 
The purpose of this Community Covenant is to encourage support for the 
Armed Forces Community working and residing in Cheshire, Halton and 
Warrington and to recognise and remember the sacrifices made by members 
of this Armed Forces Community, particularl
[...]
enant. 
It is therefore important to revise this agreement when necessary. 
Organisations may also create action plans that will be developed and 
implemented locally to further support the aims and pledges outlined. The 
core Community Covenant Working Group will formally meet no less than 
every six months for the first two years to discuss existing pledges, 
achievements and issues as well as opportunities for development. Until a 
suitable non-military lead can be identified, this will be led by the Armed 
Forces Commanding Officer who holds a responsibility for Cheshire. Annual 

Page 20



reviews will provide opportunity for additional organisations to officially sign 
the covenant.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
20th August 2012 

Report of: Paul Bayley, Customer Service and Libraries Manager 
Subject/Title: Libraries Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces the new Libraries strategy that has been developed to 

define the priorities for Cheshire East Libraries to ensure the Council fulfils its 
statutory duty while also contributing to the priorities for action set out in the 
Cheshire East Sustainable Communities Strategy. 
 

1.2 The strategy is not proposing radial changes to the library service.  The key 
challenge is to continuously improve and modernise the way that we deliver 
the service to keep pace with evolving customer expectations, and to be 
flexible and responsive to take advantage of opportunities when they present 
themselves. 

 
1.3 The strategic objectives for our libraries are: 
 

• Improve literacy 
• Support informal learning 
• Enable digital inclusion 
• Provide information 
• Promote libraries as community anchors 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Cabinet endorse the new Libraries Strategy. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cheshire East Council has a statutory duty ‘to provide a comprehensive and 

efficient library service for all persons desiring to make use thereof’ as set out 
in the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964.  The Libraries strategy defines 
the priorities for Cheshire East Libraries for the next three years to ensure that 
it fulfils its statutory duty while also contributing to the priorities for action set 
out in the Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy.   

 
3.2 The strategy is not proposing radical changes to the library service.  Its 

purpose is to provide the strategic priorities for the service against which 
developments and opportunities should be assessed.  It does not aim to 
describe everything that we will do to achieve the objectives as this will be 

Agenda Item 8Page 23



Version 2  

reviewed and documented through annual service plans, but it will highlight 
some high profile developments or opportunities that we will proactively 
consider during the next 12 to 18 months, such as whether to introduce the 
ability to download e-books through libraries. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The review of the mobile library service and the proposal to reduce the 

number of vehicles from three to one will reduce fuel consumption. 
 
6.2 Libraries provide a wide and diverse range of health and wellbeing activities, 

from Reading Groups to Health promotion activities to books on prescription.  
Volunteering is also recognised as delivering important health benefits, and 
Libraries offer a number of volunteering opportunities such as Reading 
Challenge Champions, IT Buddies and Rhymetime Assistant.  Cheshire East 
Libraries are involved in a project being jointly lead by the
[...]
 towns.  The opportunity to include the library within the scope of a 
Lifestyle Centre is being considered in locations where it makes sense.  Any 
proposal to include a library within a new lifestyle centre could clearly have an 

Page 25



Version 2  

impact on the location of libraries within Cheshire East, but it will not affect the 
core purpose or strategic objectives of the service. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:  Paul Bayley 
Designation:  Customer Service and Libraries Manager 
Tel No:  (01625 3) 78029 
Email:  Paul.Bayley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Libraries Strategy  
2012-2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
July 2012 

Page 27



Page 2 of 13 
 

Contents 

Executive Summary 3 

1. Introduction 4 

2. Cheshire East Library Service 5 

3. Customer Needs and Expectations 8 

4. Looking Ahead – Our Service Objectives 9 

5. The Future Libraries Programme – a Cheshire East Response 10 

6. Delivering the Strategy – Priorities for Action 12 

 

Page 28



Page 3 of 13 
 

 

Executive Summary 

• This Libraries strategy defines the priorities for Cheshire East Libraries for the 
next three years to ensure that it fulfils its statutory duty while also contributing 
to the priorities for action set out in the Cheshire East Sustainable Community 
Strategy. 
 

• The Council provides libraries in 18 communities in Cheshire East, receiving 
1.8 million visitors and issuing over 3 million books each year.  A recent LGA 
Peer review concluded that Cheshire East is providing a good library service, 
professionally managed and delivered by highly motivated staff.   
 

• The strategy is not proposing radical changes to the library service.  The key 
challenge is to continuously improve and modernise the way that we deliver 
the service to keep pace with evolving customer needs and aspirations, and 
to be flexible and responsive to take advantage of opportunities when they 
present themselves. 
 

• The strategic objectives for our libraries are: 
 

- Improve literacy 
- Support informal learning 
- Enable digital inclusion 
- Provide information 
- Promote libraries as community anchors 

 
 

Page 29



Page 4 of 13 
 

1. Introduction 

Cheshire East Council has a statutory duty ‘to provide a comprehensive and efficient 
library service for all persons desiring to make use thereof’ as set out in the Public 
Libraries and Museums Act 1964.  This Libraries strategy defines the priorities for 
Cheshire East Libraries for the next three years to ensure that it fulfils its statutory 
duty while also contributing to the priorities for action set out in the Cheshire East 
Sustainable Community Strategy.   
 
The strategy is not proposing radical changes to the library service.  Its purpose is to 
provide the strategic priorities for the service against which developments and 
opportunities should be assessed.  It does not aim to describe everything that we will 
do to achieve the objectives as this will be reviewed and documented through annual 
service plans, but it will highlight some high profile developments or opportunities 
that we will proactively consider during the next 12 to 18 months, such as whether to 
introduce the ability to download e-books through libraries.   
 
The key challenge for the Library service is to continuously improve and modernise 
the way that we deliver the service to keep pace with evolving customer needs and 
aspirations.  We need to be flexible and responsive to take advantage of 
opportunities to make the service more efficient and effective and we need to be 
brave to challenge existing service delivery when opportunities present themselves.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Page 5 of 13 
 

2. Cheshire East Library Service  

An Overview 

The Council provides public libraries in 18 
communities across Cheshire East, plus the 
libr
[...]
able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           Katie Smith 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686465 
                Email:           katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 42



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 17 July 2012 

 

Issue Description/Comments Officer Suggested 
by 

Portfolio  Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Libraries 
Strategy 

To give consideration to the 
proposed Libraries Strategy 

Paul Bayley Committee Strategic 
Communities 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On Target 26 July 2012 

Section 106 To receive a report on s106 
project plan for 
improvements to processes 

Rachel 
Bolton 

Committee Communities 
& Regulatory 
Services 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

Defer to 
enable 
relevant 
information to 
be collated 

13 
September 
2012 

Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 

To receive a briefing on the 
arrangements for PCCs and 
Crime Panels under the 
Police Reform Act 2011 

Stephen 
Pickup – 
Police Auth. 

Committee Communities 
& Regulatory 
Services 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On Target 26 July 2012 

Armed Forces 
Community 
Covenant 

TO receive a report on the 
development of the 
Community Covenant 

Zandra Neeld Scrutiny 
Chairmen’s 
Group 

Strategic 
Communities 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On Target 26 July 2012 

CCTV Update To receive the process for 
the removal of tree 
obscuration 

Peter 
Hartwell 

Chairman Communities 
& Regulatory 
Services 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On Target 13 
September 
2012 

Domestic 
Violence 

To receive details of the 
proposals to deal with 
perpetrator behaviour 

Judith 
Gibson 

Committee Health and 
Adult Social 
Care 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On Target 13 
September 
2012 

 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, P Hayes, D Hough, J Jackson, M Parsons, 
B Silvester, J  Wray and G Baxendale 
 
Substitutes 
 
Councillors G baxendale and P Findlow 
 
Officers 
 
P Bayley – Customer Service and Libraries Manager 
Z Neeld – Performance and Planning Manager 
V Quayle -  Head of Performance and Capacity 

 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Livesley, Councillor H 
Murray and E Lamb. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
There were no members of the public present who whished to address the 
Committee. 
 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to: 
 
Minute 15 – Equality and Diversity 
 



Resolution B being amended to read ‘That “social or economic status” should be 
removed from the list of protected groups in the Council’s policy on equality for 
staff. However it will be retained for those who use council services’. 
 
Minute 17 – Domestic Violence 
 
Resolution B being amended to read ‘That the Committee recommend to Council 
that funding for the provision of support to perpetrators of domestic violence be 
provided’. 
 
That reference be made to the fact that Members were concerned about the lack 
of a womens refuge in Macclesfield and the use of the previous refuge. It was 
agreed that a report on these issues should be brought back to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 

25 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS  
 
Ms A Collins, Engagement Manager for Cheshire Police Authority gave a verbal 
update on Police and Crime Commissioners.  She informed the Committee that:  
 

• The Police Authority had now completed due diligence and there 
were currently two prospective candidates for Commissioner. To 
stand for election, a £5000 deposit and 100 signatures must be 
submitted by 19 October 2012, candidates must own a property or 
live in the area. Amongst other disqualifications they cannot be an 
MP or member of the Police Authority and must not have been 
convicted of an imprisonable offence. 

• A Transition Board and Partnership and Commissioning Sub Group 
had been established which was working to prepare for when the 
Commissioner has a funding pot to commission services.  

• Priorities for the four areas were currently being mapped, welcome 
packs with local information for candidates needed to be produced. 

• A Commissioning Officer had been appointed to map funding 
streams for Community Safety. 

• Events had taken place to establish a route for the voluntary sector 
to express their priorities. 

• Communication with the public would commence by the Home 
Office once the Olympics had finished. 

• Complications with the purdah period needed to be addresses. 
• Arrangements for the transfer of staff were being addressed 
• David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton Borough Council would be the 

returning Officer for the election. 
• Warrington Borough Council would be establishing the Police and 

Crime Panel to hold the Commissioner to account, the Panel would 
comprise of 10 Councillors and 2 Co opted members. 

• The Police Authority would cease to exist on 22 November 2012. 
 
It was noted that funding is currently received from partners, the police and 
central government, under the new arrangements funding would go to the 



Commissioner who would then decide where to commission services from. The 
Community Safety Partnership would need to promote its work to ensure it 
continued to receive funding. Members agreed to receive a report of the 
Community Safety Partnership on the work it is undertaking to secure funding. 
 
Members agreed that the authority should be briefing candidates on the work of 
the Council and that a report should be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee on the impact the new arrangements would have on Cheshire East 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. That the Committee receive a report of the Community Safety 

Partnership on the work it is undertaking to secure funding. 
3. That the Committee receive a report on the impact the new 

arrangements would have on Cheshire East Council 
 
 

26 ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members that the Council had 
recently become a signatory to a Cheshire wide Community Covenant, which is a 
voluntary statement of mutual support between the civilian community and the 
Armed Forces Community. It was highlighted that in keeping with the principals of 
the Covenant, it would be appropriate to develop a local action plan detailing 
those measures which are/could be in place to support service personnel, to 
reinforce this, a notice of motion was submitted to Council by Councillor 
Baxendale. 
 
It was noted that to help promote the services available a webpage had been set 
up on the Councils internet, which provided some links and general information. 
Councillor Baxendale indicated that he wished for a dedicated web site to be 
established which would link all authorities together. Following a detailed debate 
it was noted that he would pursue this outside of the meeting. 
 
With regard to strategic housing, several Members felt that priority should be for 
those who have a current or historical link to the borough, it was agreed that that 
the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee be requested to look at the 
housing allocation policy for service personnel. 
 
It was also agreed that Children’s and Families Scrutiny Committee be requested 
to look at school admissions for service personnel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted and the comments highlighted above be 
reported to Cabinet. 

2. That Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee be requested 
to look at the housing allocation policy for service personnel. 

3. That Children’s and Families Scrutiny Committee be requested to 
look at school admissions for service personnel. 

 



 
27 LIBRARIES STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to the new Libraries Strategy that had been developed 
to define the priorities for Cheshire East Libraries to ensure the Council fulfils its 
statutory duty while also contributing to the priorities for action set out in the 
Cheshire East Sustainable Communities Strategy. 
 
The strategy was not proposing radical changes to the library service and trends 
would be looked at for individual Libraries, there would not be a one size fits all 
model. The key challenge was to continuously improve and modernise the way 
that the authority delivers the service and keep pace with evolving customer 
needs and aspirations, and to be flexible and responsive to take advantage of 
opportunities when they present themselves. 
 
With regard to Lifestyle Centres, the Customer Service and Libraries Manager 
highlighted that there were currently no proposals to include Libraries in the 
centres and that this would only be done if it made sense to do so. 
 
Members commented that the possibility of providing free Wi-Fi in libraries 
needed to be investigated.  
 
It was agreed that the Committee would review the policy in 6 months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet endorse the Libraries Strategy 
2. That the Committee review the strategy in 6 months time 

  
 

28 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that relevant 
performance management issues should be considered by this Committee prior 
to them being submitted to Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That relevant performance management issues be considered by this Committee 
prior to them being submitted to Cabinet. 
 

29 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the Committee 
be noted. 
 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor (none) 

 
 


